\‘ ., Department of Toxic Substances Control

Meredith Williams, Ph.D., Director

T et ~ 8800 Cal Center Drive Gavin Newsom
Environmental Protection ‘ Sacramento, California 95826-3200 -

CERTIFIED MAIL
January 7, 2020

Ms. Grace Yeh

Exide Technologies, LLC
2700 South Indiana Street
Vernon, California 90058

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES
CLOSURE PLAN - FULL ENCLOSURE UNIT TEAR INCIDENTS, 'EPAID NO.
CAD097854541

Dear Ms. Yeh:

This letter serves as a Notice of Violation (NOV) to Exide Technologies, LLC (Exide)
. from the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) for Exide’s non-compllance
with its Closure Plan dated December 8, 2016.

On December 27, 2019, South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)
issued an NOV finding that Exide failed to comply with the SCAQMD Rule 1420.1

- Compliance Plan for Closure Activities (Attachment 1). Exide’s Closure Plan requires
Exide to fully comply with all applicable air quality rules, including SCAQMD's rules,
compliance plans, and permit conditions. Therefore, Exide’s violation of its air permit
conditions results in a violation of DTSC'’s Closure Plan requirements.

The SCAQMD NOQV pertains to a tear that occurred in the Full Enclosure Unit (FEU) on
December 26, 2019. The FEU is an enclosure around Exide’s shuttered facility
designed to prevent releases of heavy metals while the facility is undergoing closure.
The area under the FEU must be kept at negative pressure to stop particles of heavy
metals escaping from doors or other openings. A SCAQMD permitted air pollution
control system removes dangerous levels of heavy metals before venting air outside of
the enclosure.

The tear in the FEU led to a failure to ensure that all air and heavy metals inside the
enclosure went through an SCAQMD permitted air pollution control system. The tear
also resulted in a failure to maintain ventilation in the vicinity of the tear at a negative
pressure of at least 0.011 inches of water. This is a requirement of SCAQMD’s permit.
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Importantly, air pollution monitors at the facility perimeter did not detect any
exceedances of SCAQMD Rule 1420.1 permitted levels for lead or arsenic during this
event, nor did levels exceed recent historical norms.

However, this is not Exide’s first violation of this requirement. On March 8, 2019,
SCAQMD issued an NOV for the same violations pertaining to a tear that occurred in
the FEU on February 17, 2019 (Attachment 2). :

DTSC has determined that Exide’s failure to comply with the SCAQMD air quality
related requirements, as set forth in SCAQMD’s March 8 and December 27 NOVs, also
violates Exide's Closure Plan and the Hazardous Waste Control Law (HWCL). Under
the Closure Plan, Exide is required to comply with all applicable air quality
requirements, including SCAQMD rules, permit conditions, and compliance plans'
(Closure Plan, § 3.4.2.1.). Exide’s failure to comply with its Closure Plan also violates
the HWCL. (See Health & Safety Code, §§ 25247, subdivision (a), 25248.)

DTSC has received a copy of Exide's Form 500-N — Title VV — Deviations, Emergencies
& Breakdowns dated January 2, 2020. This form contains Exide’s initial explanation to
SCAQMD about the cause of the event in December 2019. DTSC is reviewing and
evaluating the information in that document. In addition, DTSC requires that Exide
prepare and submit a Root Cause Analysis and Corrective Action Plan that defines
specific measures to address these violations and prevent similar incidents from
reoccurring. The Root Cause Analysis and Corrective Action Plan shall be submitted
within 21 days of receipt of this letter.

DTSC reserves its right to pursue additional enforcement, including the assessment of
monetary penalties, under the HWCL, Title 22, and the 2014 Stipulation and Order, as

amended (HWCA No. 2014-6489) for both the February 17, 2019 and the December
26, 2019 incidents.

If you have questions or concerns regarding this Notice of Violation, please contact Mr.
Matt Wetter at (916) 255-6629 or me at (916) 255-6600.

Sincerely,

@y
Syuhasini i5atei

Assistant Deputy Director
Exide Division

Attachments (2)

cc: (via e-mail next page)

' The Closure Plan, Appendix G also describes the negative pressure requirements for the FEU. The
October 2017 Closure Implementation Plan, specifically Attachment 14, which was submitted at a later
date, became part of the Closure Plan and provides minor clarifications to the Closure Plan.
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cc: (via e-mail)

Ms. Barbara Hatcher, Exide
Mr. Grant Cope, DTSC

Mr. Matt Wetter, DTSC

Mr. Peter Ruttan, DTSC
Ms. Olivia Wright, DTSC

Mr. Peter Thyberg, DTSC

Ms. Evelina Rayas, DTSC
Ms. Jessica Rodriguez, DTSC
Ms. Nancy Carder, DTSC

Mr. Jason Aspell, SCAQMD
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